illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the business
combination and related transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
purport to project the future operating results or financial position of GSRM following the completion of the business combination and related transactions.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent GSRM’s management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

73

Table of Contents

For the
Period ended
June 30, 2023

For the
Period ended
June 30, 2023

For the
Period ended
June 30, 2023

PubCo

(Historical)
BT OpCo

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —   $ 361,077  $361,077  $ —   $ 361,077
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization reported

separately below)   —   308,543   308,543   —   308,543
Operating expenses
Selling, general, and administrative   27,231   27,003   54,234   (677)   AA   53,557
Depreciation and amortization   —   6,295   6,295   —   6,295
Franchise tax expenses   450   —   450   —   450

Total operating expenses   27,681   33,298   60,979   (677)   60,302
Income (loss) from operations   (27,681)   19,236   (8,445)   677   (7,768)
Other income (expense)
Interest expense   —   (7,351)   (7,351)   7,351   FF   (2,013)

   (2,013)   GG
Change in value of investment held in Trust Account   6,214   —   6,214   (6,214)   BB   —
Other income (expense)   —   (10,913)   (10,913)   —   (10,913)
Loss on foreign currency transactions   —   (211)   (211)   —   (211)

Total other income (expense)   6,214   (18,475)   (12,261)   (876)   (13,137)
Income (loss) before provision for Income taxes and

noncontrolling interest   (21,467)   761   (20,706)   (199)   (20,905)
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,263   (1,314)   (51)   (6,082)   EE   (6,133)
Net income (loss)   (22,730)   2,075   (20,655)   (5,883)   (14,772)
Net income attributable to Legacy Bitcoin Depot unit holders   —   12,906   12,906   (12,906)   HH   —
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest in

subsidiary   —   (132)   (132)   5,339   DD   18,113
   12,906   HH

Net (loss) income attributable to Bitcoin Depot Inc.  $ (22,730)  $ (10,699)  $ (33,429)  $ 13,450   $ (32,885)
Earnings per share (Note 3):
Net income per common share - Basic and Diluted   (1.97)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted   16,658,691

74

Table of Contents

For the
Period ended

December 31, 2022

For the
Period ended

December 31, 2022

Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

For the
Period ended

December 31, 2022

PubCo

(Historical)
BT OpCo

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —   $ 646,830  $ 646,830  $ —   $ 646,830
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and

amortization reported separately below)   —   574,534   574,534   —   574,534
Operating expenses
Selling, general, and administrative   5,079   36,991   42,070   (667)  AA  41,516

   113  CC
Depreciation and amortization   —   18,783   18,783   —   18,783
Franchise tax expenses   200   —   200   —   200

Total operating expenses   5,279   55,774   61,053   (554)   60,499
Income (loss) from operations   (5,279)   16,522   11,243   554   11,797
Other income (expense)
Interest expense   —   (12,318)   (12,318)   12,318  FF   (3,934)

   (3,934)  GG
Change in value of investment held in Trust Account   4,442   —   4,442   (4,442)  BB   —
Other income (expense)   —   118   118   —   118
Loss on foreign currency transactions   —   (380)   (380)   —   (380)

Total other income (expense)   4,442   (12,580)   (8,138)   3,942   (4,196)
Income (loss) before provision for Income taxes and

noncontrolling interest   (837)   3,942   3,105   4,496   7,601
Income tax expense (benefit)   891   395   1,286   (2,096)  EE   (810)
Net income (loss)   (1,728)   3,547   1,819   6,592   8,411
Net income attributable to Legacy Bitcoin Depot unit

holders   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling

interest in subsidiary   —   (433)   (433)   12,251  DD  11,818
Net (loss) income attributable to Bitcoin Depot Inc.  $ (1,728)  $ 3,980  $ 2,252  $ (5,659)   $ (3,407)
Earnings per share (Note 3):
Net income per common share - Basic and Diluted   (0.20)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic

and Diluted   16,658,691

75

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Business Combination has been accounted for as a common control transaction and reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible
assets recorded, in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, GSRM has been treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting